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CouxciL JOURNAL 29, page 24.

It appearing that sundry persons had petitioned for land on
family right of children advanced to manhood and entitled to
land for themselves, It was thereupon Ordered that no person
hereafter applying for Warrants of Survey, be allowd land
for any children above the age of fifteen years.

CounciL JoornaL 30, page 14-19.
Meeting of 18th. January 1764.

The Petitions of the following poor protestants lately arrived
from Ireland upon the encouragement and Bounty of the Act
of the General Assembly of this Province passed the 25th day
of July 1761 were presented and read Viz

John Gamble John Moore
Jane Gamble James Lindsay
Robert Gamble John Stephenson
Elizabeth Gamble John Raphel
Jane Gamble Mary Browne
Mary Bell William Browne
William Raphel Isabel Browne

John Raphel
‘William Brown
Elizabeth Brown
James Kerrs

Agnes Browne
George Browne
Hugh Browne
Rachel Weir

William Brown Mary Weir

- Hugh McWalter Jane King
Dorothea Moore Anne King
Moses Moore Deborah King
Henry Moore '

The petitioners respectively produced Certificates of their be-
ing members of Protestant Congregations & of their good be-
haviour & receipts in full for their passages therefore humbly
pray’d orders on the Public Treasurer for the several Bounties
allowed by the aforesaid Act.

ORDER'D That the Certificates be granted to them accord-
ingly.



8

Read at the same time the following petitions of

William Murdock
Mary Murdock
Anne Murdock
Margaret Campbel
Hester Campbel
Isabella Campbel
John Murdock
John Weir

Henry McNally
John Lavery
Anne Erwine
Elizabeth Miles
Margaret Campbel
Elizabeth Campbel
John Cobran

James Bigham
Patrick Moorland
Robert Fullerton
John Murdock
Elizabeth Murdock
Alexander Murdock
Thomas Miles
William Graham
Mary McComb
James McComb
Sarah Murdock
Jane Bigham
Alexander Hannah
Margaret Bigham

Setting forth that they also were Irish Protestants and lately
arrived on the encouragement of the Bounty therefore humbly
praying the same & it appearing by proper Certificates that they
severally were members of Protestant Congregations in Ireland
and that the owners of the ship in which they came hither had
received consideration for their passages

ORDERED that the Clerk do grant them Certificates as prayed
for.

Read also at the same time the petitions of

James McCollock
John Murdock
Margaret Brenter
David Brenter
Isabella Murdock
Anne Murdock Mary Raphel
Francis Murdock William Little
John Murdock - “Anne Little
Isabella Murdock William Heron
James Sampson Jane Heron
John Browne Robert Heron
Martha Browne Richard King
Rokert Raphel ' . Jane King

James Brenter .
Jane Brenter

John Brenter

Isabella Raphel.

James Raphel
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Counon. JournaL 30, page 170-173.
Meeting of 3rd. May 1764.
Read the following Petitions on the Bounty—

Acres

Pierre Michael Pierson 100 and Bounty )

John Smith .200 Do allowed by the
Jannet Smith for the Bounty | Act passed in 1761,
Eleanor Smith Do

ORDERED that the prayers of their Petitions be Granted
and the Clerk do issue Certificates to the Public Treasurer to
pay them the several bountys allowed by the said Act.

CouNcnL JourNaL 30, page 209-214.
Meeting of 5th. June 1764

Read the following Petitions for Warrants of

Survey .........0..n.. .....0On the Bounty—

Goody Clements _ 100 ]

John Rhoderin 100

Simon Frazier 100 } In Belfast Township.
Thomas Gown 100

John Gregg | . 100

The Petitioners also produced Certificates of their good be-
haviour and pray’d to be admitted to the Bounty allowed by the
Act of the General Assembly passed in 1761 which was accord-
ingly allowed them. |

Acres
John Little 150  at the Congarees
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.Heronimus Geer: 100 ]
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Daniel Fenshaw 100 )
Patrick McGuire 100
, Boonesborough Township.

James Henry Butler 100

. . these Petitioners pray’d as
Thomas Dingwell 100 :

' before and the Bounty was
Ross McMahon 100 :
‘ ' allowed them

Robert McNaight 100 |
Agnes Frick 100

Anna Eva Kendar 100 )
On the waters of Santee

Barbara Eytinger 100 ;
—Saludy River or the waters thereof.

CouxciL JourNaL 30, page 225.
Meeting of 14th. June 1764.

Read the petition and Certificate of James Reyley praying for
350 acres of land in Boonesborough Township and also the
Bounty allowed by the Act passed in 1761.

Ordered that the prayers of his petition be granted.

Read also the Petitions and Certificates of Mary Reyley, Sam-
uel Reyley, John Reyley, David Reyley, setting forth that they
were protestants & lately arrived in this Province on the En-
couragement of the Bounty given by the Act of the General As-
sembly passed 25th. July 1761, and therefore humbly praying
that they might be allowed the same. |

ORDERED that the prayers of their several petitions be
granted.

Couxncin JoorwaL 30, page 241-245.
Meeting of 8rd. of July 1764.

Read the following Petitions for Warrants of Survey
...................... On the Bounty:.
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Couxciu JournaL 33, page 41-50.
Meeting of 27th. February 1767.

His Excellency informed the Board that a vessel with poor
Irish protestants had lately arrived here on the encouragement
of the Bounty given by the Act of the General Assembly passed
the 25th July 1761 and that he had now directed them to at-
tend and they being called into the Council Chamber they pre-
sented the following Petitions for Warrants of Survey for Land

~ on the Bounty VIZ'T

Acres ' Acres

John Montgomery 300 John Cameron 250
Andrew Youart 300 Samuel Leard 300
John Kennedy 150 Mathew Shanks 150
Alexander McBride 800 David Pressley 350
James Youart 250 William Hanvey 250
Arthur Watts 100 John McFarlan 350
Thomas Watts 400 George McComb 150
John Lindsey 250 Christopher Russell 250
Andrew Youart 150 William Thomson 150
Robert Boggs 200 Robert McCrachen 150
William Little 100 James Wood 150
Thomas Ross 100 Robert Reid 500
Jane Ross 100 . James Mordack 200
William Ross 150 William Sloan ' 200
John Mordack 350 Alexander Forster 150
John Jones 250 John Anderson 300
William Anderson 200 Thomas Humphreys 200
Henry Linden 150 Mary Humphreys 100
John Wright 200 Jane Humphreys 100
Isabella Lindsey 100 John Humphreys 100
Samuel Lindsey 100 John Patterson 100
John Wright 200 Josias Patterson 100
James Ellis 150 James Patterson 250
Catherine McAdam 250 James Major . 300
David Willey 150 John Major 100
Moses Bradford 100 William Major 100
Thomas Bradford 150 Thomas Lindsey 400
John Bradford 150 John Bennison 200

Neal Raverty 250 William Bennison 100




Fanny Bennison
Agnes Crosier
James Crosier
Mary Crosier
Thomas Crosier
Sarah Crosier
James Miscampble
Jobhn Miscampble
Elizabeth Kirkwood
Robert Young
Elizabeth Young
Samuel Young
Margaret Gray
Jane Gray
Archibald Porter
Alexander Porter
William Baillie
James Patterson
Edward Herthrington
George McCulloch
Thomas Nellson
Samuel Dickson
Patrick Bell

James Heron
Robert Beath
Alexander Robinson
Mary Brown
William MeceGuire

Acres

100
150
100
100
100
160
250
100
250
100
100
100
200
100
160
100
100
100
160
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
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George Johnston
Samuel Boggs
William Gibson
Henry Montgomery
James Greer
Thomas Dickson
James Moore
John Sims
Thoemas Turner
James Graham
Samuel Arnot
John Ingram
Mary Harvey
Samuel Bruce
William Purse
John Hughes
James McWilliams
John McElwean
Samuel Foster
William Robinson
John (Gibson
Hugh Porter
Agnes Bradford
Samuel Lindsay
John Young
Andrew Crosier
Andrew Reed
Hugh McCormack

In Boonesborough or Belfast Township.

ORDERED that the Secretary do prepare Warrants of
Survey on the Bounty agreeable to the prayers of their peti-
tions and that the public Treasurer do pay the Bounties given
by the said Act to Messrs. Torrans and Pouag and Mr. Robert
Bath for the owners of the ship Hillsborough in consideration
of their passages to the said provmce agreeable to the directions

of the said Act.

Acres

100
100
100
100

100 -

100
100
100
100
100,
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

100

100
100
100

The following persons also presented petitions setting forth
that they were protestants and had come into this Province in




