

A Compilation
of the
Original Lists of
Protestant Immigrants
To South Carolina
1763-1773

Compiled By
Janie Revill

Baltimore
GENEALOGICAL PUBLISHING CO., INC.
1981

COUNCIL JOURNAL 29, page 24.

It appearing that sundry persons had petitioned for land on family right of children advanced to manhood and entitled to land for themselves, It was thereupon Ordered that no person hereafter applying for Warrants of Survey, be allowd land for any children above the age of fifteen years.

COUNCIL JOURNAL 30, page 14-19.

Meeting of 13th. January 1764.

The Petitions of the following poor protestants lately arrived from Ireland upon the encouragement and Bounty of the Act of the General Assembly of this Province passed the 25th day of July 1761 were presented and read Viz

John Gamble	John Moore
Jane Gamble	James Lindsay
Robert Gamble	John Stephenson
Elizabeth Gamble	John Raphel
Jane Gamble	Mary Browne
Mary Bell	William Browne
William Raphel	Isabel Browne
John Raphel	Agnes Browne
William Brown	George Browne
Elizabeth Brown	Hugh Browne
James Kerrs	Rachel Weir
William Brown	Mary Weir
Hugh McWalter	Jane King
Dorothea Moore	Anne King
Moses Moore	Deborah King
Henry Moore	

The petitioners respectively produced Certificates of their being members of Protestant Congregations & of their good behaviour & receipts in full for their passages therefore humbly pray'd orders on the Public Treasurer for the several Bounties allowed by the aforesaid Act.

ORDER'D That the Certificates be granted to them accordingly.

Read at the same time the following petitions of

William Murdock	James Bigham
Mary Murdock	Patrick Moorland
Anne Murdock	Robert Fullerton
Margaret Campbel	John Murdock
Hester Campbel	Elizabeth Murdock
Isabella Campbel	Alexander Murdock
John Murdock	Thomas Miles
John Weir	William Graham
Henry McNally	Mary McComb
John Lavery	James McComb
Anne Erwine	Sarah Murdock
Elizabeth Miles	Jane Bigham
Margaret Campbel	Alexander Hannah
Elizabeth Campbel	Margaret Bigham
John Cobran	

Setting forth that they also were Irish Protestants and lately arrived on the encouragement of the Bounty therefore humbly praying the same & it appearing by proper Certificates that they severally were members of Protestant Congregations in Ireland and that the owners of the ship in which they came hither had received consideration for their passages

ORDERED that the Clerk do grant them Certificates as prayed for.

Read also at the same time the petitions of

James McCollock	James Brenter
John Murdock	Jane Brenter
Margaret Brenter	John Brenter
David Brenter	Isabella Raphel
Isabella Murdock	James Raphel
Anne Murdock	Mary Raphel
Francis Murdock	William Little
John Murdock	Anne Little
Isabella Murdock	William Heron
James Sampson	Jane Heron
John Browne	Robert Heron
Martha Browne	Richard King
Robert Raphel	Jane King

COUNCIL JOURNAL 30, page 170-173.
Meeting of 3rd. May 1764.

Read the following Petitions on the Bounty—

Acres			
Pierre Michael Pierson	100	and Bounty	} allowed by the Act passed in 1761.
John Smith	200	Do	
Jannet Smith		for the Bounty	
Eleanor Smith		Do	

ORDERED that the prayers of their Petitions be Granted and the Clerk do issue Certificates to the Public Treasurer to pay them the several bountys allowed by the said Act.

COUNCIL JOURNAL 30, page 209-214.
Meeting of 5th. June 1764.

Read the following Petitions for Warrants of
SurveyOn the Bounty—

Goody Clements	100	} In Belfast Township.
John Rhoderin	100	
Simon Frazier	100	
Thomas Gown	100	
John Gregg	100	

The Petitioners also produced Certificates of their good behaviour and pray'd to be admitted to the Bounty allowed by the Act of the General Assembly passed in 1761 which was accordingly allowed them.

Acres		
John Little	150	at the Congarees

Daniel Fenshaw	100	} Boonesborough Township. these Petitioners pray'd as before and the Bounty was allowed them
Patrick McGuire	100	
James Henry Butler	100	
Thomas Dingwell	100	
Ross McMahan	100	
Robert McNaight	100	
Agnes Frick	100	
Anna Eva Kendar	100	} On the waters of Santee —Saludy River or the waters thereof.
Barbara Eytinger	100	
Heronimus Geer	100	

COUNCIL JOURNAL 30, page 225.
Meeting of 14th. June 1764.

Read the petition and Certificate of James Reyley praying for 350 acres of land in Boonesborough Township and also the Bounty allowed by the Act passed in 1761.

Ordered that the prayers of his petition be granted.

Read also the Petitions and Certificates of Mary Reyley, Samuel Reyley, John Reyley, David Reyley, setting forth that they were protestants & lately arrived in this Province on the Encouragement of the Bounty given by the Act of the General Assembly passed 25th. July 1761, and therefore humbly praying that they might be allowed the same.

ORDERED that the prayers of their several petitions be granted.

COUNCIL JOURNAL 30, page 241-245.
Meeting of 3rd. of July 1764.

Read the following Petitions for Warrants of Survey
.....On the Bounty:

COUNCIL JOURNAL 33, page 41-50.

Meeting of 27th. February 1767.

His Excellency informed the Board that a vessel with poor Irish protestants had lately arrived here on the encouragement of the Bounty given by the Act of the General Assembly passed the 25th July 1761 and that he had now directed them to attend and they being called into the Council Chamber they presented the following Petitions for Warrants of Survey for Land on the Bounty VIZ'T

	Acres		Acres
John Montgomery	300	John Cameron	250
Andrew Youart	300	Samuel Leard	300
John Kennedy	150	Mathew Shanks	150
Alexander McBride	300	David Pressley	350
James Youart	250	William Hanvey	250
Arthur Watts	100	John McFarlan	350
Thomas Watts	400	George McComb	150
John Lindsey	250	Christopher Russell	250
Andrew Youart	150	William Thomson	150
Robert Boggs	200	Robert McCrachen	150
William Little	100	James Wood	150
Thomas Ross	100	Robert Reid	500
Jane Ross	100	James Mordack	200
William Ross	150	William Sloan	200
John Mordack	350	Alexander Forster	150
John Jones	250	John Anderson	300
William Anderson	200	Thomas Humphreys	200
Henry Linden	150	Mary Humphreys	100
John Wright	200	Jane Humphreys	100
Isabella Lindsey	100	John Humphreys	100
Samuel Lindsey	100	John Patterson	100
John Wright	200	Josias Patterson	100
James Ellis	150	James Patterson	250
Catherine McAdam	250	James Major	300
David Willey	150	John Major	100
Moses Bradford	100	William Major	100
Thomas Bradford	150	Thomas Lindsey	400
John Bradford	150	John Bennison	200
Neal Raverty	250	William Bennison	100

	Acres		Acres
Fanny Bennison	100	George Johnston	100
Agnes Crosier	150	Samuel Boggs	100
James Crosier	100	William Gibson	100
Mary Crosier	100	Henry Montgomery	100
Thomas Crosier	100	James Greer	100
Sarah Crosier	100	Thomas Dickson	100
James Miscampble	250	James Moore	100
John Miscampble	100	John Sims	100
Elizabeth Kirkwood	250	Thomas Turner	100
Robert Young	100	James Graham	100
Elizabeth Young	100	Samuel Arnot	100
Samuel Young	100	John Ingram	100
Margaret Gray	200	Mary Harvey	100
Jane Gray	100	Samuel Bruce	100
Archibald Porter	100	William Purse	100
Alexander Porter	100	John Hughes	100
William Baillie	100	James McWilliams	100
James Patterson	100	John McElwean	100
Edward Herthrington	100	Samuel Foster	100
George McCulloch	100	William Robinson	100
Thomas Nellson	100	John Gibson	100
Samuel Dickson	100	Hugh Porter	100
Patrick Bell	100	Agnes Bradford	100
James Heron	100	Samuel Lindsay	100
Robert Beath	100	John Young	100
Alexander Robinson	100	Andrew Crosier	100
Mary Brown	100	Andrew Reed	100
William McGuire	100	Hugh McCormack	100

In Boonesborough or Belfast Township.

ORDERED that the Secretary do prepare Warrants of Survey on the Bounty agreeable to the prayers of their petitions and that the public Treasurer do pay the Bounties given by the said Act to Messrs. Torrains and Pouag and Mr. Robert Bath for the owners of the ship Hillsborough in consideration of their passages to the said province agreeable to the directions of the said Act.

The following persons also presented petitions setting forth that they were protestants and had come into this Province in